HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA ~ Vol. 77 (1994) 1003
94. Synthesis, Base Pairing, and Structural Transitions
of Oligodeoxyribonucleotides Containing 8-Aza-2‘-deoxyguanosine
by Frank Seela* and Sigrid Lampe
Laboratorium fur Organische und Bioorganische Chemie, Institut fur Chemie, Universitat Osnabriick,
Barbarastr. 7, D-49069 Osnabriick
(24.1.94)
The synthesis of oligonucleotides containing 8-aza-Z’-deoxyguanosine (zxGd; 1) or its Nx-regioisomer zsG$

OH OH OR 0
1 2 3a X= Me,NCH, cr=@ ~HH(E~) ,
purine numbering systematic numbering R = Et,NH+OPH (0)- I:
b X=Me,NCH,
R = NCCH,CH,OP[N(i-Pr),]- 4 X =  Me,NCH
labile [ 101. This is different to guanine 2‘-deoxyribonucleosides: in this case, the N7-iso-
mer was more stable than the N9-compound [l 11. Accordingly, standard conditions can
be used for the conversion of compounds 1 or 2 into the phosphonate or phosphoramidite
building blocks 3a, b or 4 used later in solid-phase synthesis. As NH,-protecting group,
the (dimethy1amino)methylidene residue was chosen for compounds 1 and 2 affording
the amidines 5 and 6 as crystalline derivatives (Scheme). Their UV spectra were
bathochromically shifted compared to the parent nucleosides 1 and 2. The half-life values
5 7
OH
6
(MeO),TrO
OH
8
(MeO),TrO
0-CO( CH,),COX
9 X=OH
10 X=4-N02C,H,0
11 X =  Fractosil-(CH,),NH
HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA ~ Vol. 77 (1994) 1005
of these compounds in 25 YO ammonia were determined UV-spectrophotometrically at
40". Compound 5 showed a t, of 17 min and 6 a t, of 20 min. Under the same conditions,
the (dimethy1amino)methylidene derivative of 2'-deoxyguanosine had a half-life value of
19 min [ 121. The corresponding amidines of related pyrazolo[3,4-d]pyrimidine 2'-deoxy-
ribonucleosides were extremely labile [ 131.
Compounds 5 and 6 were converted into the 4,4'-dimethoxytrityl ((MeO),Tr) deriva-
tives 7 and 8 which were isolated in more than 80% yield (Scheme). Reaction of 7 or 8
with PCl,/N-methylmorpholine/ 1H- 1,2,4-triazole [ 141 afforded the 3'-phosphonates
which were isolated as the triethylammonium salts 3a and 4, respectively. The phosphor-
amidite 3b was prepared from 7 and chloro(2-cyanoethyl)(diisopropylamino)phosphane.
Compound 8 was also transformed into the Fractosil-linked derivative 11 by treatment
with succinic anhydride (+ 9), esterification with 4-nitrophenol (+ lo), and reaction with
aminopropyi-functionalized Fractosil.
Table 1 summarizes the I3C-NMR chemical shifts of the 8-azapurine nucleosides as
well as of their protected derivatives. As reported earlier, only the bridgehead C-atoms
could be assigned unambiguously in case of the compounds I and 2. In case of the
amidines 5 and 6, the C(2) signal was additionally identified by gated-decoupled spectra.
A small coupling (3J = 6.7 Hz) was found between C(2) and the CH of the (dimethyl-
amin0)methylidene residue. In case of the I?'-derivatives 6 and 8, the C(2) and C(6)
signals showed very similar chemical shifts. Protection of OH-C(5') was established by a
downfield shift (1.7-2.1 ppm) of the C(5') signal and an upfield shift ( >  2 ppm) of the
C(4) signal compared to those of the starting compounds.
Table 1, I3C-NMR Chemical Shifts of 1,2,3-Triazolo[4,5- dlpyrimidine 2'-Deoxyribofuranosides
in (D,)DMSO at 25"
C(7)a)C) C(5Ia)7 C(3a)a) ') Ci7a)a)c)
C(6)h) W h )  C(4)b) C(5Ih)
1 [lo1 155.7 155.7 15 1.5*) 124.5
2 P O I  159.5 154.4 156.6 127.2
3a 156.5 159.8 150.0 126.6
4 158.8 159.1 157.6 129.1
5 156.5 160.1e) 150.5 126.6
6 158.8 159.1e) 157.5 128.9
7 156.5 160.0 150.5 126.6
8 158.7 159.0 157.6 129.0